Economic assumptions are set in a way that is consistent with observable market values. The valuation of PVIF is sensitive to observed
market movements and the impact of such changes is included in the sensitivities presented below.

Key assumptions modification impacts over PVIF1

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2019 2018

% %

Weighted average risk free rate 1.11 1.52

Weighted average risk discount rate 2.00 2.35

Expenses inflation 1.70 1.70

Risk margin over discount rate profits are2:
At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2019 2018

€m €m

Operational risk 16 16

Model risk 15 15

Volatility risk 87 64

1 For 2019, market value future profits’ discounted rate used for the PVIF is of 2.00 per cent, to which a risk margin of EUR 117.9 million is added.
For 2018, market value future profits’ discounted rate used for the PVIF is of 2.35 per cent, to which a risk margin of EUR 94.8 million was added.

2 Risk margin (model risk, operational and volatility risk) are detailed separately.

(b) Sensitivity of PVIF to changes in economic assumptions
The following table shows the effects of the risk-free rate movements and the discount rate on the value of PVIF in millions of Euros for
HSBC Assurances Vie.

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2019 2018

€m €m

+100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 41 34

- 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate (62) (43)

+100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate (19) (23)

- 100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate 22 24

Due to certain characteristics of the contracts, the sensitivities may be non-linear and the results of the sensitivity-testing should not be
extrapolated to higher levels of stress. In calculating the scenario, the shift in the risk-free rate results in changes to investment returns,
risk discount rates and bonus rates which are incorporated. The sensitivities shown are before actions that could be taken by
management to mitigate impacts and before resultant changes in policyholder behaviour.

(c) Sensitivity of the PVIF to non-economic assumptions
Policyholder liabilities and PVIF for life manufacturers are determined by reference to non-economic assumptions including mortality and/
or morbidity, lapse rates and expense rates. The table below shows the sensitivity of total equity as of 30 June 2019 to reasonably
possible changes in these non-economic assumptions at that date.

Mortality and morbidity risk is typically associated with life insurance contracts. The effect on profit of an increase in mortality or
morbidity depends on the type of business being written.

Sensitivity to lapse rates is dependent on the type of contracts being written. For insurance contracts, the cost of claims is funded by
premiums received and income earned on the investment portfolio supporting the liabilities. For a portfolio of term insurance, an increase
in lapse rates typically has a negative effect on profit due to the loss of future premium income on the lapsed policies.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in expense rates. To the extent that increased expenses cannot be passed on to
policyholders, an increase in expense rates will have a negative impact on profits.

HSBC France Interim Report 2019 52

The following table presents the PVIF sensitivity:

PVIF sensitivity after tax

Effect on total
equity at

30 Jun 20191

Effect on total
equity at

31 Dec 20181

€m €m

10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates (13) (13)

10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates 14 14

10% increase in lapse rates (27) (26)

10% decrease in lapse rates 30 29

10% increase in expense rates (31) (30)

10% decrease in expense rates 31 30

1 Impacts on profits are shown after tax in 2019 and 2018.

Increased expense is entirely borne by the insurer and so reduces profits. Thus, an increase in costs is an expense in the insurer’s results
which impacts negatively its profit.

The impact of redemption rates variations is mainly explained by savings activity. For example, an increase of redemptions generates a
decrease of the contract management, and therefore, a negative impact on the insurer’s profits.

6 Fair values of financial instruments carried at fair value

The accounting policies, control framework, and the hierarchy used to determine fair values are consistent with those applied for the

[…]

Other financial instruments not carried at fair value are typically short-term in nature and reprice to current market rates frequently.
Accordingly, their carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value. They include cash and balances at central banks and items
in the course of collection from and transmission to other banks, all of which are measured at amortised cost.

8 Goodwill

Impairment testing
As described on page 197 of the Annual Report and Accounts 2018, HSBC France tests goodwill for impairment annually and whenever
there is an indication that goodwill may be impaired.

As a reminder, as of 31 December 2016, HSBC France has impaired its goodwill on RBWM and Private Banking.

As of 31 December 2018, the annual impairment test exercise on Asset Management and Commercial Banking (CMB) did not evidence
any impairment need.

As the result on CMB’s goodwill impairment test is very sensitive to macroeconomic market context and to forecast on RWAs, this
impairment test will be closely monitored during the second semester of 2019.

The sensitivity of the main financial parameters which impact the Discounted Cash Flow model (variation in per cent of the central value)
is presented in the table below, based on 31 December 2018 impairment test results:

Discount factor Long-term growth rate

1% 1.5% 2% 2.5% 3%
8.40% +4% +12% +22% +33% +47%
8.90% -5% +2% +10% +20% +31%
9.15% -10% -3% +5% +14% +24%
9.40% -13% -7% Central value +8% +18%
9.65% -17% -11% -5% +3% +12%
9.90% -20% -15% -9% -2% +6%
10.40% -27% -22% -16% -10% -3%

Notes on the condensed financial statements

59 HSBC France Interim Report 2019

9 Provisions

Restructuring
costs

Legal
proceedings and

regulatory
matters Other provisions Total

€m €m €m €m

Provisions (excluding contractual commitments)

At 31 Dec 2018 24 15 12 51

Additions 3 3 11 17

Amounts utilised (7) (3) (2) (12)

Unused amounts reversed — (1) (2) (3)

Exchange and other movements — — — —

At 30 Jun 2019 20 14 19 53

Contractual commitments1

At 31 Dec 2018 24

Net change in expected credit loss provisions —

Transfer-in2 21

At 30 Jun 2019 45

Total provisions

At 31 Dec 2018 75

At 30 Jun 2019 98

1 The contractual commitments provisions at 30 June 2019 represented IAS 37 provisions on off-balance sheet loan commitments and guarantees,
for which expected credit losses are provided following IFRS 9.

2 This amount corresponds to the amount transferred due to the acquisition of certain assets and liabilities of European branches on 1 February
2019 and on 1 March 2019 from HSBC Bank plc.

Information relating to legal proceedings and regulatory matters related to HSBC Group entities can be found in Note 11.

10 Contingent liabilities, contractual commitments and guarantees

At

30 Jun 31 Dec